CO2 11.0 11.0 10.9 8.8
CH4 .8 1.1 1.4 1.2
H2 7.4 7.6 9.0 7.3
H2O 8.0 6.4 5.4 8.9
CO
CO2

.54 .75 .75 1.03
Tg 1740 1732 1736 1713
Carbon Conversion 100 100 100 96

Table 3. (PRB) Air Blown Experimental and Predicted Results

Carbon Content
-50% Base +50% Experiment

CO 18.2 19.7 24.0 11.7
CO2 9.0 8.9 8.7 14.1
CH4 1.8 1.3 1.1 2.8
H2 22.0 23.7 26.0 14.7
H2O 18.0 16.1 13.1 22.9
CO
CO2

2.0 2.2 2.7 .8
Tg 1644 1647 1655 1674
Carbon Conversion 62 62 67 92

Table 4. (PRB) Oxygen Blown Experimental and Predicted Results

The results for the Hiawatha bituminous coal under air and oxygen blown condi-
tions are summarized in Tables 5 and 6. Again, these results are with the addition
of the lower mixing zone. In general these results showed similar trends as be-
fore. That is, molar fraction trends with the steam gasification rate increased by a
factor of 1000, the CO2 rate increased by 100, and the water gas shift reaction rate
increased by 3 did not move through the experimental values. Also, conversion
dropped as temperatures increased and in general results were not as sensitive to
changes in the carbon content as the results presented in Tables 1 and 2.

9

86

Carbon Content
-50% Base +50% Experiment

CO 5.0 8.1 11.0 3.5
CO2 11.0 10.4 9.5 9.3
CH4 2.3 2.3 2.0 1.3
H2 6.3 8.8 11.0 4.8
H2O 14.0 10.9 8.0 22.9
CO
CO2

.46 .8 1.2 .4
Tg 1750 1744 1731 1779
Carbon Conversion 67 80 83 89

Table 5. (Hiawatha) Air Blown Experimental and Predicted Results

Carbon Content
-50% Base +50% Experiment

CO 13.0 17.5 22.0 6.4
CO2 14.1 13.1 12.0 12.6
CH4 3.4 3.0 3.0 2.3
H2 16.3 20.4 24.0 9.4
H2O 30.5 24.0 19.1 33.8
CO
CO2

.9 1.3 1.8 .5
Tg 1776 1770 1757 1714
Carbon Conversion 80 97 100 85

Table 6. (Hiawatha) Oxygen Blown Experimental and Predicted Results

Because of the improvement to the results in Tables 3 and 4 by further ad-
justing gasification rates further simulations were conducted with the Hiawatha
coal. It was found that decreasing the steam gasification rate to an increase in
the pre-exponential factor of 200, using the CO2 rate given in [2] and keeping the
increase in the water gas shift reaction rate of 3 resulted in very good agreement
with experimental molar fractions. These simulations are summarized in Tables 7
and 8. For the air blown and oxygen blown cases the computer simulations only